Accordingly, the Group measured the OTC natural gas forwards outstanding as at 31 December 2025 at fair
value and restated the comparative financial information retrospectively to reflect this correction. The detailed
effect of the restatement on individual line items of the financial statements is presented in the tables below.
In order to reduce profit or loss volatility arising from the fair value measurement of OTC natural gas forwards,
the Group intends to consider the application of hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS 9 in respect of
identified hedging relationships, subject to meeting the required criteria.

Also, the Group restated comparative data to reflect the presentation changes described in Note 2.2.1

Detailed information is presented in the tables below.

ORLEN GROUP

 (PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR Q4 2025   12 / 72

12 MONTHS
ENDED

31/12/2024
(originally
reported)

 Changes in
accounting

policies

 Recognition
of

measurement
of forward
contracts

 12 MONTHS
ENDED

31/12/2024
(restated)

Revenue  294,976   -   -   294,976

Cost of sales  (253,201)  -   -   (253,201)

Gross profit  41,775   -   -   41,775

Selling expenses  (14,051)  -   -   (14,051)

General and administrative expenses  (6,123)  -   -   (6,123)

Other income  8,664   238   1,632   10,534

Other expenses  (21,870)  (162)  (35)  (22,067)

(Impairment loss)/reversal of impairment loss on trade
receivables (including interest on trade receivables)

 (448)  -   -   (448)

Operating profit  7,947   76   1,597   9,620

Share of profit/(loss) of investees accounted for using the
equity method

 (140)  -   -   (140)

Finance income  1,476   (238)  -   1,238

Finance costs  (1,605)  162   -   (1,443)

Net finance income/(costs)  (129)  (76)  -   (205)

(Impairment loss)/reversal of impairment loss on other
financial assets

 (59)  -   -   (59)

Profit before tax  7,619   -   1,597   9,216

Income tax  (6,236)  -   (304)  (6,540)

Net profit  1,383   -   1,293   2,676

Net profit attributable to  1,383   -   1,293   2,676

owners of the Parent  1,469   -   1,293   2,762
non-controlling interests  (86)  -   -   (86)

Total comprehensive income attributable to  (1,914)  -   1,293   (621)

owners of the Parent  (1,824)  -   1,293   (531)
non-controlling interests  (90)  -   -   (90)

Earnings per share and diluted earnings per share
attributable to owners of the Parent (PLN per share)

 1.27   -   -   2.38

12 MONTHS
ENDED

31/12/2024
(originally
reported)

 Changes in
accounting

policies

 Recognition
of

measurement
of forward
contracts

 12 MONTHS
ENDED

31/12/2024
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax  7,619   -   1,597   9,216
Adjustments for:

Share of profit/(loss) of investees accounted for using
the equity method

 140   -   -   140

Depreciation and amortisation  14,014   -   -   14,014
Foreign exchange (gains)/losses  (366)  -   -   (366)
Net interest and dividends  444   -   -   444
Loss on investing activities  13,373   -   -   13,373
Change in provisions   6,977   -   -   6,977

Change in working capital  7,937   -   -   7,937
inventories  1,370   -   -   1,370

receivables  7,989   52   -   8,041

liabilities  (1,422)  (52)  -   (1,474)

Other adjustments  (8,381)  -   (1,597)  (9,978)
Income tax (paid)  (5,123)  -   -   (5,123)

Net cash provided by operating activities  36,634   -   -   36,634

ORLEN GROUP

 (PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR Q4 2025   13 / 72

 31/12/2024
(originally

reported in the
full-year
financial

statements)

 Final
accounting

for business
combinations

 Other
presentation

changes

 Recognition
of

measurement
of forward
contracts

 31/12/2024
(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  141,714   (75)  -   -   141,639

Intangible assets and goodwill  7,012   -   -   -   7,012

Goodwill  4,277   95   -   -   4,372

Right-of-use assets  13,929   (30)  -   -   13,899
Investments accounted for using the equity
method

 1,969   -   -   -   1,969

Deferred tax assets  2,048   19   -   -   2,067

Mandatory stocks  11,033   -   -   -   11,033

Derivatives   1,489   -   -   61   1,550

Other assets  3,290   -   -   -   3,290

   186,761   9   -   61   186,831

Current assets

Inventories  21,162   -   -   -   21,162

Trade and other receivables  31,897   -   (830)  -   31,067

Income tax receivables  786   -   -   -   786

Cash  11,042   -   -   -   11,042

Derivatives   1,543   -   -   189   1,732

Assets classified as held for sale  152   -   -   -   152

Other assets  2,025   -   -   -   2,025

   68,607   -   (830)  189   67,966

Total assets  255,368   9   (830)  250   254,797
   -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1,974   -   -   -   1,974

Share premium  46,405   -   -   -   46,405

Other components of equity  303   -   -   -   303

Retained earnings  97,018   -   -   174   97,192

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent  145,700   -   -   174   145,874

Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests

 989   -   -   -   989

Total equity  146,689   -   -   174   146,863

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings, bonds  15,091   -   (112)  -   14,979

Provisions   11,342   46   -   -   11,388

Deferred tax liabilities  10,744   -   -   41   10,785

Derivatives   225   -   -   -   225

Lease liabilities  9,925   (50)  -   -   9,875

Other liabilities  1,078   -   -   -   1,078

   48,405   (4)  (112)  41   48,330

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  41,173   13   (830)  -   40,356

Lease liabilities  1,470   -   -   -   1,470

Contract liabilities  1,771   -   -   -   1,771

Borrowings, bonds  3,055   -   112   -   3,167

Provisions  8,272   -   -   -   8,272

Current tax liabilities  2,873   -   -   -   2,873

Derivatives   926   -   -   35   961

Other liabilities  734   -   -   -   734

   60,274   13   (718)  35   59,604

Total equity and liabilities  255,368   9   (830)  250   254,797

ORLEN GROUP

 (PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR Q4 2025   14 / 72

 01/01/2024
(originally

reported in the
full-year financial

statements)

 Other
presentation

changes

 Recognition
of

measurement
of forward
contracts

 01/01/2024
(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  135,191   -   -   135,191

Intangible assets and goodwill  11,651   -   -   11,651

Goodwill  2,179   -   -   2,179

Right-of-use assets  13,486   -   -   13,486

Investments accounted for using the equity method  2,170   -   -   2,170

Deferred tax assets  1,017   -   -   1,017

Mandatory stocks  10,258   -   -   10,258

Derivatives   1,682   -   -   1,682

Other assets  3,631   -   -   3,631

   181,265   -   -   181,265

Current assets

Inventories  22,536   -   -   22,536

Trade and other receivables  39,722   (778)  -   38,944

Income tax receivables  1,417   -   -   1,417

Cash  13,282   -   -   13,282

Derivatives   2,617   -   -   2,617

Assets classified as held for sale  242   -   -   242

Other assets  3,382   -   -   3,382

   83,198   (778)  -   82,420

Total assets  264,463   (778)  -   263,685

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1,974   -   -   1,974

Share premium  46,405   -   -   46,405

Other components of equity  3,585   -   -   3,585

Retained earnings  100,358   -   (1,119)  99,239

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent  152,322   -   (1,119)  151,203

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  1,098   -   -   1,098

Total equity  153,420   -   (1,119)  152,301

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings, bonds  10,671   -   -   10,671

Provisions   9,952   -   -   9,952

Deferred tax liabilities  10,485   -   (263)  10,222

Derivatives   241   -   138   379

Lease liabilities  9,343   -   -   9,343

Other liabilities  859   -   -   859

   41,551   -   (125)  41,426

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  41,509   (778)  -   40,731

Lease liabilities  1,386   -   -   1,386

Contract liabilities  1,818   -   -   1,818

Borrowings, bonds  4,496   -   -   4,496

Provisions  11,605   -   -   11,605

Current tax liabilities  2,331   -   -   2,331

Derivatives   1,797   -   1,244   3,041

Other liabilities  4,550   -   -   4,550

   69,492   (778)  1,244   69,958

Total equity and liabilities  264,463   (778)  -   263,685

ORLEN GROUP

 (PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR Q4 2025   15 / 72

2.3. Functional currency and presentation currency, and policies applied in translating the financial
information of foreign operations

2.3.1. Functional currency and presentation currency

The functional currency of the Parent and the presentation currency of these interim condensed consolidated
financial statements is the Polish zloty (PLN). Any differences in the amount of PLN 1 million in the totals of items

[…]

In the three-month period ended 31 December 2025, net impairment losses resulting from impairment tests
amounted to PLN (306) million, while other net impairment losses totalled PLN (265) million.

ORLEN Upstream Norway

Impairment losses resulting from tests performed in the twelve- and three-month periods ended 31 December
2025 totalled PLN (377) million and PLN (308) million, respectively. The losses recognised in the twelve-month
period comprised impairment of goodwill allocated to the Sleipner CGU in the amount of PLN (185) million and
impairment of property, plant and equipment recognised for the Yme CGU in the amount of PLN (192) million.
The impairment of property, plant and equipment for the Yme CGU resulted from updates to field production
profiles.

Other impairment losses recognised for the twelve months of 2025 not resulting directly from impairment tests, in
the amount of PLN (172) million, related primarily to unsuccessful exploration wells.

The fair value less costs of disposal of ORLEN Upstream Norway’s assets, amounting to PLN 8,835 million as at
31 December 2025 and PLN 10,280 million as at 31 December 2024, was calculated using the discount rates
specific to Norway Development and Production.

Norway / Development
and Production

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030+ 2031+

2025-12-31 - 5.75% 5.67% 5.72% 5.84% 5.98% 4.58%

2024-12-31 5.82% 5.69% 5.74% 5.86% 5.98% 4.72% -

Sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amount of ORLEN Upstream Norway’s assets as at 31 December
2025

  (PLN million)   EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
  change  -5% 0% 5%

 -1pp increase in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   (97)  14   124

0.0pp increase in impairment loss
   -

decrease in impairment loss
   (109)  109
 +1pp increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   (121)  (13)  95

ORLEN Upstream Canada

As at 31 December 2025, based on the updated Reserve Report, the Group performed impairment tests of
assets in ORLEN Upstream Canada. As a result, no material net impairment losses were recognised.

The fair value less costs of disposal of ORLEN Upstream Canada’s assets, amounting to PLN 1,877 million, was
calculated using discount rates determined individually for each licence area, ranging from 14% to 18%, and did
not change materially compared with 2024. The discount rates referred to above reflect risks specific to each
CGU.

ORLEN GROUP

(PLN million)

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY REPORT FOR Q4 2025   40 / 72

Sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amount of ORLEN Upstream Canada’s assets as at 31 December
2025

  (PLN million)   EBITDA
D

IS
C

O
U

N
T

 R
A

T
E

  change  -5% 0% 5%

 -1pp increase in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   (113)  110   329

0.0pp increase in impairment loss
   -

decrease in impairment loss
   (212)  210
 +1pp increase in impairment loss increase in impairment loss decrease in impairment loss
   (303)  (100)  100

ORLEN S.A.

As at 31 December 2025, the ORLEN Group was in the process of testing ORLEN S.A.’s Upstream & Supply
segment assets for impairment.

Following impairment tests performed, in the first half of 2025 ORLEN recognised an impairment reversal of PLN
644 million, principally due to revised technical assumptions and the identified and documented increase in
reserves at the Kościan-Brońsko field.

The impairment testing also led to the recognition of PLN (759) million of impairment charges across Polish and
Pakistani assets.

Additional net impairment losses recognised in 2025 of PLN (340) million related primarily to unsuccessful